Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
Comcast Cable Communications, LLC)	El-N- CCD A 0741
Orders Setting Basic Equipment Rates)	File No. CSB-A-0741 CUID Nos. (see attached Appendix)
Petition for Emergency Stay)	
)	

ORDER

Adopted: April 14, 2005

Released: April 14, 2005

By the Deputy Chief, Policy Division, Media Bureau:

1. On April 8, 2005, Comcast Cable Communications, LLC ("Comcast") filed a Petition for Emergency Stay ("Petition") requesting that the Commission stay approximately 100 local rate orders ("Local Orders") issued on or about March 3, 2005 through April 1, 2005. All of these Local Orders concern the local franchising authorities' ("LFAs'") review of Comcast's 2004 national aggregated FCC Form 1205 ("Comcast 1205"), setting the maximum permitted rates that Comcast may charge for equipment used to receive the basic services tier ("BST").¹ Comcast also filed a request for expedited consideration of its Petition ("Request"). The LFAs filed a motion for an extension of time ("Motion") to respond to Comcast's Petition and Request and Comcast filed an opposition to the Motion.

2. In this Order, we grant the LFAs' Motion in part and extend the period of time for filing a response to the Petition until April 20, 2005 due to the complex nature of the filing and the large number of LFAs involved. We deny any extension of time for filing an opposition to the Request. In addition to filing its opposition to the Petition with the Secretary of the Commission by April 20, 2005, the LFAs must hand-deliver 4 copies of its opposition to the Media Bureau by April 20, 2005.

3. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that the Motion for Extension of Time to Respond to Petition for Emergency Stay and Petition for Expedited Review IS GRANTED IN PART TO THE EXTENT INDICATED HEREIN.

4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the LFAs SHALL FILE any opposition to the Petition by April 20, 2005 and in addition, SHALL HAND-DELIVER 4 copies to John Norton, Deputy Chief, Policy Division, Media Bureau by April 20, 2005.

¹ See the attached Appendix for a list of the LFAs cited in the Petition.

5. This action is taken pursuant to authority delegated by section 0.283 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.283.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

John B. Norton Deputy Chief, Policy Division Media Bureau

APPENDIX

LFA	CUID	<u>CONSORTIUM</u>
Santa Clara, CA	CA0455	
Adams County, CO	CO0136	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Arapahoe County, CO	CO0493	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0475	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0250	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0478	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0135	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Arvada, CO	CO0051	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0473	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Aurora, CO	CO0142	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0143	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Brighton, CO	CO0151	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Broomfield, CO	CO0155	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Castle Rock, CO	CO0210	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Centennial, CO	CO0517	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Cherry Hills Village, CO	CO0196	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Columbine Valley, CO	CO0253	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Commerce, CO	CO0147	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Denver, CO	CO0254	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0490	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Douglas County, CO	CO0134	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Edgewater, CO	CO0225	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Englewood, CO	CO0138	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Erie, CO	CO0420	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Federal Heights, CO	CO0148	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Glendale, CO	CO0346	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Golden, CO	CO0161	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Greenwood Village, CO	CO0139	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Indian Hills, CO	CO0403	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
Jefferson County, CO	CO0141	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0154	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0495	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0162	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0150	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium
	CO0455	Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium

Lafavatta CO	CO0280
Lafayette, CO	CO0077
Lakewood, CO	CO0159
Littleton, CO	CO0501
Lone Tree, CO	CO0190
Louisville, CO	CO0264
Northglenn, CO	CO0201
Parker, CO	CO0203
	CO0140
Sheridan, CO	CO0215
Thornton, CO	CO0213 CO0479
	CO0479 CO0146
Westminster, CO	CO0140 CO0474
	IL0657
Skokie, IL	IL0037 IL1050
Wheaton, IL	
Downers Grove, IL	IL0402
Montgomery County, MD	MD0236
Coon Rapids, MN	MN0373
Burnsville, MN	MN0439
Eagan, MN	MN0440
Blaine, MN	MN0370
Centerville, MN	MN0371
Circle Pines, MN	MN0372
Ham Lake, MN	MN0374
Lexington, MN	MN0375
Lino Lakes, MN	MN0376
Spring Lake Park, MN	MN0377
Arden Hills, MN	MN0297
Falcon Heights, MN	MN0298
Lauderdale, MN	MN0299
Little Canada, MN	MN0300
Mounds View, MN	MN0301
New Brighton, MN	MN0302
Roseville, MN	MN0304
North Oaks, MN	MN0303
St Anthony, MN	MN0305
Shoreview, MN	MN0306
Lake Elmo, MN	MN0315
Maplewood, MN	MN0317
=	

Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium Greater Metro Telecomm. Consortium

Burnsville / Eagan Telecomm. Commission Burnsville / Eagan Telecomm. Commission North Metro Telecomm. Commission North Suburban Communications Commission Ramsey / Washington CO Suburban Cable Comm. Ramsey / Washington CO Suburban Cable Comm.

North St. Paul, MN	MN0318
Birchwood, MN	MN0313
Dellwood, MN	MN0314
Mahtomedi, MN	MN0316
Vadnais Heights,MN	MN0320
White Bear Lake, MN	MN0321
Willernie, MN	MN0322
Oakdale, MN	MN0319
Grant, MN	MN0323
White Bear, MN	MN0324
Cottage Grove, MN	MN0396
Newport, MN	MN0397
St. Paul Park, MN	MN0401
Woodbury, MN	MN0395
Grey Cloud, MN	MN0400
Saint Paul, MN	MN0424
Albuquerque, NM	NM0036
Mentor, OH	OH0740
Banks, OR	OR0325
Beaverton, OR	OR0283
Cornelius, OR	OR0318
Durham, OR	OR0326
Forest Grove, OR	OR0289
Gaston, OR	OR0442
Hillsboro, OR	OR0290
King City,OR	OR0317
Lake Oswego, OR	OR0064
	OR0304
North Plains, OR	OR0341
Rivergrove, OR	OR0330
Tigard, OR	OR0288
Tualatin, OR	OR0328
Washington County, OR	OR0333
	OR0242
Murfreesboro, TN	TN0082
Arlington County, VA	VA0108
District of Columbia	DC0002

Ramsey / Washington CO Suburban Cable Comm. South Washington Co Suburban Cable Comm. South Washington County Telecomm. Commission South Washington County Telecomm. Commission South Washington County Telecomm. Commission South Washington County Telecomm. Commission

Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission Metropolitan Area Communications Commission